

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X
EDITH SCHLAIN WINDSOR, in her :
capacity as Executor of the Estate of THEA :
CLARA SPYER, :
 :
Plaintiff, :
 :
v. : No.1:10-cv-8435-BSJ-JCF
 : ECF Case
 :
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA :
 :
Defendant. :
-----X

**BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF NEW YORK AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF THE PLAINTIFF**

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
*Attorney General of the
State of New York*
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General
BENJAMIN N. GUTMAN
Deputy Solicitor General
SIMON HELLER
Assistant Solicitor General
120 Broadway, 25th floor
New York, NY 10271
P: 212-416-8020
F: 212-416-8962
simon.heller@ag.ny.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
INTEREST OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.....	1
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
SECTION 3 OF DOMA DENIES EQUAL PROTECTION OF THE LAW TO PERSONS IN SAME-SEX MARRIAGES VALID UNDER STATE LAW.....	7
A. DOMA is an Unprecedented Intrusion into the Power of the States to Define Marriage.....	8
B. DOMA Discriminates Based on Sex and Sexual Orientation and is Therefore Subject to Heightened Scrutiny.	11
1. Sexual orientation discrimination.	11
2. Sex discrimination.	16
C. DOMA fails whatever level of scrutiny applies because it does not advance any legitimate federal interest.....	17
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 74 Haw. 530 (1993).....	12
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972)	24
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997)	9
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011)	10
<i>Braschi v. Stahl Assocs. Co.</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 201 (1989)	2
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	15
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988)	6, 15, 17
<i>Coyne v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911)	9
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	17, 24
<i>Cruz v. McAneney</i> , 31 A.D.3d 54 (2d Dep’t 2006)	3
<i>Dickerson v. Thompson</i> , 73 A.D.3d 52 (3d Dep’t 2010)	1-2
<i>Dragovich v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 764 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (N.D. Cal. 2011)	10, 23
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	13
<i>Gill v. Office of Personnel Mgmt.</i> , 699 F. Supp. 2d 374 (D. Mass. 2010), <i>appeal pending</i> , Nos. 10-2207 & 10- 2214 (1st Cir.)	19-20, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page
<i>Godfrey v. Spano</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 358 (2009)	1-3
<i>Goodridge v. Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 440 Mass. 309 (2003)	9
<i>Haddock v. Haddock</i> , 201 U.S. 562 (1906), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>Williams v. North Carolina</i> , 317 U.S. 287 (1942)	8-9
<i>Hayden v. County of Nassau</i> , 180 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	15
<i>In re Balas</i> , 449 B.R. 567 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2011)	17, 19
<i>In re Estate of Ranftle</i> , 81 A.D.3d 566 (1st Dep't 2011)	1
<i>In re Levenson</i> , 560 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. Jud. Council 2009)	17
<i>In re Levenson</i> , 587 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. Jud. Council 2009)	7, 19, 23
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	11
<i>Kerrigan v. Comm'r of Pub. Health</i> , 289 Conn. 135 (2008)	9
<i>Kirchberg v. Feenstra</i> , 450 U.S. 455 (1981)	18
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	6
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page
<i>Lewis v. N.Y. State Dep't of Civil Serv.</i> , 60 A.D.3d 216, <i>aff'd on other grounds sub nom. Godfrey v. Spano</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 358 (2009)	2
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	17
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977)	24
<i>Martinez v. County of Monroe</i> , 50 A.D.3d 189 (4th Dep't 2008)	2
<i>Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976)	13
<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 234 (D. Mass. 2010), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 10-2204 (1st Cir.)	5, 10
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	8, 11
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of Gen Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	24
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	21
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	9
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971)	19, 24
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	15, 22-23
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	12, 14
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975)	8
<i>Trimble v. Gordon</i> , 430 U.S. 762 (1977)	15
<i>United States v. Brennan</i> , No. 08-5171(L), 2011 WL 1679850 (2d Cir. May 5, 2011).....	22-23
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	12
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	10
<i>United States v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	7
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	18
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)	9
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical, Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	15
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	8
Federal Statutes	
1 U.S.C. § 7.....	4, 16
7 U.S.C. § 2009aa-1(i)	21
11 U.S.C. § 302(a)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Federal Statutes	Page
26 U.S.C.	
§ 1	5
§ 2056(a)	4
§ 2523	4
38 U.S.C. § 1311	4
42 U.S.C. § 402	4
Defense of Marriage Act, Pub. L. No. 104-199, 110 Stat. 2149	1
 State Statutes	
<i>New York</i>	
Marriage Equality Act, ch. 95, 2011 N.Y. Laws __	3-4, 10
Ch. 2, 2002 N.Y. Laws 46	3, 14
Civil Rights Law § 40-c(2)	13
Education Law § 313	13
<i>Executive Law</i>	
§ 296	3, 13
§ 354-b	3
Insurance Law § 2701(a)	14
<i>Penal Law</i>	
§ 485.05	14
§ 240.30	14
<i>Public Health Law</i>	
§ 2805-q	3
§ 4201	3
 <i>Other States</i>	
15 Vt. Stat. Ann. § 8	9
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 457:1-a	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page
142 Cong. Rec. H7444 (daily ed. July 11, 1996)	23
142 Cong. Rec. H7487 (daily ed. July 12, 1996)	23
142 Cong. Rec. H7494 (daily ed. July 12, 1996)	23
142 Cong. Rec. H7501 (daily ed. July 12, 1996)	23
Congressional Budget Office, <i>The Potential Budgetary Impact of Recognizing Same-Sex Marriages</i> (June 21, 2004)	21
H.R. Rep. 104-664 (1996).....	passim
Human Rights Campaign, <i>Employment Non-Discrimination Laws on Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity, available at http://www.hrc.org/issues/4844.htm</i>	14
Letter from Barry R. Bedrick, Assoc. Gen. Counsel, General Accounting Office, to Hon. Henry J. Hyde, Chairman, House Judiciary Comm. (No. GAO/OGC-97-16 Jan. 31, 1997), <i>available at</i> www.gao.gov/archive/ 1997/og97016.pdf	4-5
Letter from Dayna K. Shah, Assoc. Gen. Counsel, General Accounting Office, to Hon. Bill Frist, Senate Majority Leader, at 2 (No. GAO-04-353R Jan. 23, 2004).....	18
Williams Institute, <i>New York Census Snapshot 2010, available at http://www3.law.ucla.edu/williamsinstitute/pdf/ Census2010Snapshot_NewYork.pdf</i>	4
